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10 License Fee Management Branch

g, Region I I

| RBJECf 90!!ED APPLICATIW

.

Control Ember: -

,;
Bengtson, DeBell & Elkin, Ltd.

Applicant
I 10/21/96 ;:
| Date Voided: '

! A license amendment is not required for the activity |'' Reason for Vold:
i

specified in letter received 9/12/96. Before

review.|

.

' $. !?= - # h |ff.

! Signature Data

Attadunents
| Official Record Copy of
! Voided Action
|
'

ftR IDE USE CNLY
,

j Final Review of NOID Ccmpleted:

Refund Authorized and processed

No Refund Due ,<

Fee Exetpt or Fee Not Required b
f|3c-> Mu/c A L /2 e /v Iog ocmpleted

r
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: October 11, Time: 2:00 pm

1996
'

Mail Control No.: 123673 License No.:19- Docket No.:
28421-01 030-31281

Person Called: John W. Strong Organization: Telephone
,

|
Bengtson, DeBell & Number:

- Elkin, Ltd. (301)572-1635

Person Calling: Eric H. Reber / (215) 337-5276
f

iSubject: Voiding MC#123673

Summary: I informed Mr. Strong that he does not have to notify us when he
moves gauges from one facility to the other in agreement states. He

requested that we void his amendment request.

| )

Action Required /Taken:

"* " b /o jf /pc,
,
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BENGTSON ENGINEERS 12120-F PLUM ORCHARD DRIVE PH. (301) 572-1635
DeBELL & SURVEYORS SIL VER SPRING FAX (301) 572-2431

ELKIN, LTD. PLANNERS & MD20904 |
LANOSCAPE. 1ng
ARCHITECTS

po'Jl

United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1

,

475 Allendale Road '

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

RE: LICENSE NO. 19-28421-01 1

Dear Sirs:

Please make the following changes to our license: Remove two CPN Gauges serial #M15035921
and serial #M13125206 from license. As they are being transferred to our Centreville, Virginia,
office and will be placed in storage on there license.

Attached is a current leak test for these two gauges.!

|

Sincerely,

+t- .

ohn W. Strong

| Construction Servi anager7

/tu

!

i

1
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* NATIOr vi LEAK TEGT LS~NTER.

NLTC Industries, Inc. .
*

P. O. Box 1480, H. Tonawanda, NY 14120.

' *

| Phone 716-693-0550 TIN 16-1234141

DATE: 8/27/96 I N V O I C2 E NO. 1 8 8 8 tE,

CUSTOMER HUMBER: 11628 PURCHASE ORDER: Samples rec'd 6/23/96

SHIP TO: BILL TO:
MR JOHN STRONG ACCTS PAYABLE

BENGSTON DEBELL ELKIH BENGSTON DEBELL ELKIN
12120-F PLUM CRCHARD 12120-F PLUM ORCHARD
SILVER SPRING MD 20904 SILVER SPRING MD 20904

.... ___ .__ .....__.._____________ ..___.. ._____ .._.__ .....____ ___........
* DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL DUE- = * + -

ALPHA / BETA LEAK TEST 2 $50.00 s100.00

Sales Tax S0.00 $100.00
...._ ..._-_...___ ._-_..._ __ .... ...____ _-_. ....... ___ _____.-__ .......

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE+ + - -

NUMBER OF SAMPLES: 4 TEST METHOD: WET WIPE

RADIONUCLIDE AS IDENTIFIED BY CUSTOMER IS AMERICIUM-241 & CESIUM-137

ANALYSED FOR ALPHA / BETA CONTAMINATION USING WINDOWLESS PROPORTIONAL COUNTER

SAMPLES TAKEN BY CUSTOMER ANALYSED BY L KEATING

TEST RESULTS* * - +

|...__.... .......---- ...._ ..... ..._.........._..____._______ _.....-. --_...

DEVICE I D |SAMPLE I D MICROCURIES/ SAMPLE* PASS / FAIL+ - * -

s/n M15035921 Sample #1 < 14 : 10E-6 PASS

c/n M15035921 Sample #2 < 14 x 10E-E PASS
1
Is/n M131252OG Sample.#1 < 14 x 10E-E PASS

s/n M13125206 Sample #2 < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

LIMIT IS 5000 x 10E-6 MICROCURIES PER DEVICE
_______ _________.._____________ __________.._____.____ . __ ._______.._.. _

TESTED UNDER flYS DOL LICENSE #2323-3164

DATE: 8/27/96 SIGNED BY h /7
/ HEALTH PHYSICIST

PAGE 1 OF 1 /
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION I
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NRC FORM 877, . t CLEAR REGULATORY COSIMISSION

*

~

LIC EE AND DEST COLLECTION BRANCH
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCELICENSE FEE REQUIREZENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

.
*

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COGIldISSION .*

WASHINGTON, DC 206660001

TYPE OF ACTION i

NEW LICENSE

[ RENEWAL OF UCENSE
BENGTSON, DEBELL%ND ELKIN, LTD.

@ AMENDMENT TO UCENSEATTN: JOHN W. STRONG

CONSTRUCTION S'QVICES MANAGER
REQUESTED DATE

1 12120-F PLUM ORCHARD Driv
SILVER SPRING, MD 20904

UCENSE NUMBER
<

19-28421-01,

",

CONTROL NUMBERs

123673 |
'

L APPLICATON FEE DUE m II. FEE NOT REQUIRED
Your request for a lkanstry action is suthect to the fee (s) in the i -
category (ies) noted below rn accordance with Section 170.31 of the / nclosed is Check No. which accompanied your

i

enclosed Federal Register notsce. Payment of the k3 is required prior to uest. The fee is not required because'the issuance of the license, renewal, or amendtnent.
\ j

We received your Check2ffo,,) APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT No,g in payment of,
'

3P a : s 300.00 the fea
,

s s s ,o,

4 s s s The Ljoensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
g g , Q@nsidered as a continuation of your request dated

3 s s : C , Control No.
3 s 8 A
8 8 8

Your requesI , combined, prior to review, with your
i

| s s s
~

js s s \
lil. CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 300.00 g
I PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00

by for-
AMOUNT DUE s 300.00 \ '

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
Your request was recorved without the prescribed application \

,
'

fee.
ACCOUNT CLOSED \

* Wo4ecesved y^e C# s

; ] No. in the amount of 0 THER
'

S Payment of the additionalfee %ted
* ''9"

r- j Your request will increase tne scope of your license Mall THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS USTED AT THE
d Thorofore, your request is subject to the application TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL

ram.
i s) noted NUMBER.j above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2). \

. IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE
3

| renewel. T
Your heense prior to the receipt of your apphcotson for g"-* g * """ * " \, , your request is sutiect to the application fee (s) 0"*

; noted above. Refer to Sedion 170.31 and Footnote 1(a).
was issued without the required fee being

coileded. T_he fee required is noted in Section i of this
MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE ll.S. NUCLEAR n T1Whcope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND Mall THE PAYMENT TO THE L._J
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT

request is sutsect to the application fee (s) noted in Sechon 1 of this

RECEfVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
THE DATE USTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS g Because of the urgency of y9ur request, the licones was issued
ACTION. remittance the pr fee noted in Sedan 1 of this

SaGNATURE - UCENSE FEE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB [Setreuden. V M
BB gg. R*9f5is ! Pending

BRENDA BROWN GlfGi96
NRc F ORM 577 0 46)' ^$" Esr N . 9'II-99

n . mrdwue -w.m prammed by Die Feoeret Forme. We

.

_ _ _ _ _ . _ _
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NRC FORM 677 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COM lSSION !

LICENSE FEE AND DEST COLLECTION BRANCH
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE !

'

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER t

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20566 0001

!
i
'

. TYPE OF ACTION

]| NEWLICENSE
- i

I

{ RENEWAL OF LICENSEBENGTSON, DEBELL AND ELKIN, LTD.
ATTN:. JOHN W. STRONG AMENDMENT TO LICENSE

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES MANAGER R50UdST55 UKTE
'

| 12120-F PLUM ORCHARD DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, MD 20904

LICENSE NUME55R i
,

:

! d i

40 AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE IS NECESSARY, THEREFORE, 19-28421-01 !
'

NO FEE IS DUE. ggg -

p

123673
1. APPLICATlON FEE DUE 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED ;

| Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the FA 15488[which accompone, d your - !Q,J
! category (ies) noted below m accordance with Section 170.31 of the O Enclosed is Check No.

enclosed Federal Register nobce. Payment of the fee is required pnor to request. The fee is not required because: 1the issuance of the license, renewal, or amendment. m
j [/8aml APfUdITION R5AE9 VAL AM55DMEST~ g . in payment of !
| 8 $ 3 .1 the fee. 1

!| 8 83 8
j$ 8 $ o The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be :

, , , _LJ considered as a continuation of your request dated !

8 8 8 !
, Control No. ;8 8 $ '

' ' ' |

Your request was combined, prior to review, with your8 8 8 t

request, Control ;8 5 3 No.
8 8 $ '

ill. CHECK RETURNED
._

PA E RECEIVED 8 "

AMOUNT DUE
.- by n fo

~~
" "

8

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
__ _, Your request was received without the presenbod application

fee. ] ACCOUNT CLOSED
We secewed your Check -

i] OTHER] No, in the amount of
$ Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required.

MAllTHE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THEO Therefore,yourrequestisYour request willincrease the scope of your limnseram.
TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROLto the application s) noted NUMBER.

above. Refer to Section 170. I and Footnote 1(d)(2t
IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

Your license expired prior to the receipt of your application for . License ~ , Amendment -

renewal. Therefore, your request is sutsect to the applicatson fee (s) -
No.

_
No. . issued on

noted above. Refer to Sechon 170.31 and Footnote 1(a).
was issued without the required fee being

-
collected.~TEfee required is noted in Sedion I of this '{

MAKE PAYMIST'Flfi5V5 dis)i6 TEE U S. NUCLEAR n Nbcope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE LJ request is suthect to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADORESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM IF WE DO NOT
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).,

i- THE DATE LISTED BELOW WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
( WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOlD THIS

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Because of the urge cy of your request, the license was issued -1

| ACTION. without remittance o the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this
_ form.

SIGNATURE - UCENSE F EE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB Distributions
IBBM]{
DATE

| a giort I trALs R/r
{

BRENDA BROWN (301-415-6055) iO/2096 T' $"M _ kN h (Lr.3.2. n 10-21-96
'

NRc FOfel 577 (1-s5) ~

This kwm was osedroncally proexed ty EMe Federal Forms, anc

i. . , . . _ - . . . _. . . - . . _ _ - _ _ - _-. . .I
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: (FDR LFMS USE)- -

: IfJFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: : ___________________-

:
LICENS E FEE M AN AGEMENT LRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121

ANO : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXD. DATE: 20041130
: FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR RE00: N
:::: ::: ::: ::: : : : ::: : :::: : :: : : : :: :::: ::

LICENSE FEE TRA NSMITT AL,

A. REGION [
w

1. APPLICATION STTACHED q[ G
A P PLIC A NT/ L IC E NS EE: BENGTSON, DEBELL B ELKIN, LT -. "RECEIVED D ATE: 960712
00CKET NO: 3031281 ::
CONTROL NO.: 123673 ~3
LICENSE NO.: 19-2!!421-01 T

,

ACTION TYPE: A MEU U MENT f/[] $
2. FEE ATTACHED

AMOUNT: ____ ___

CHECK NO.: ___ _____

3. COMMENTS

SIGNED ___ f.
DATE _________MJ.7r4_________

~ ____

B. LIC ENS E FEE M AN AGEMENT BRANCH (CiECK dlEN MILE STONE 03 I5 ENTE R ED / _ )

_h._____________________________________1. FEE C ATEGO RY AND A MOUN T:

2. CORFECT FEE ? AID. AJP LIC AT IO N M AY 3E PROCESSED F O 't :
.

AMENOMENT ______________

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ______________

3. OTHER __________________________________

__________________________________

SIGNe0
___________b___________.______________z[yo DATE
___________ _ ______________s

\a_2p2_ 2_ 9'MHmm r_______
Cnscktn. A I N _ f $ f_k '_.lb-__0 W ^ wD

__ ___

mum 13_1 . . - - _% wa% 4x n
V +e Caepry 3 f. _ . _ .. _ _ ,nLL .2

_ b3h_. . _ _-

^nt (> yc cpjjg p_b~. ra c ! cse

Dr..cr.- we.. __- - .-

D .re Co %e d - _. .. .. _ _ _ _ _ _ ,.g.mn 4u

D 9 Aku A |0 */ %.-
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